

Appeal No. 15-16466

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG; MARK SHEEHAN; BONNIE MARSH;
LEI'OHU RYDER; and SHAKA MOVEMENT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAII FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MAUI
COUNTY, "MAUI FARM BUREAU"; MOLOKAI CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AGRIGENETICS, INC., DBA MYCOGEN SEEDS;
MONSANTO COMPANY; CONCERNED CITIZENS OF MOLOKAI AND
MAUI; FRIENDLY ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES, INC.; NEW HORIZON
ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA MAKOA TRUCKING AND SERVICES; HIKIOLA
COOPERATIVE; and COUNTY OF MAUI,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:14-CV-00582-SOM-BMK

Appeal No. 15-16552

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG; MARK SHEEHAN; BONNIE MARSH;
LEI'OHU RYDER; and SHAKA MOVEMENT,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAII FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MAUI
COUNTY, "MAUI FARM BUREAU"; MOLOKAI CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AGRIGENETICS, INC., DBA MYCOGEN SEEDS;
MONSANTO COMPANY; CONCERNED CITIZENS OF MOLOKAI AND
MAUI; FRIENDLY ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES, INC.; NEW HORIZON
ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA MAKOA TRUCKING AND SERVICES; and
HIKIOLA COOPERATIVE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai`i
Case No. 1:14-CV-00511-SOM-BMK

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA

A. BERNARD BAYS

KARIN L. HOLMA

MICHAEL C. CARROLL

LEINAALA L. LEY

Topa Financial Center

700 Bishop Street, Suite 900

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: (808) 523-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants/Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

Alika Atay, Lorrin Pang, Mark Sheehan, Bonnie Marsh, Lei'ohu Ryder, and

SHAKA Movement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED2

III. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....6

 A. Genetically Engineered Crop Operations In Maui County6

 B. The Ordinance12

V. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY13

 A. Appellants File An Action In State Court To Declare The Ordinance Valid Under State Law And To Compel The County To Enforce The Ordinance 13

 B. The Chemical Companies File An Action In Federal Court To Declare The Ordinance Invalid And Stipulate With The County To Not Enforce The Law14

 C. The State Court Action Is Improperly Removed To Federal Court And Remand Is Denied15

 D. The District Court Erroneously Grants Summary Judgment Without Discovery.....16

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

 A. The Plant Protection Act Does Not Preempt The Ordinance.....17

 B. The Ordinance Is Not Preempted By State Law And Does Not Violate The County Charter20

C.	The District Court Erred In Not Allowing A State Court To Decide State Law And In Denying Discovery	21
VII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
VIII.	ARGUMENT.....	22
A.	The Strong Presumption Against Federal Preemption.....	22
1.	Local Ordinances Are Presumed Valid And Enforceable	22
2.	Heightened Deference Is Warranted Given That The Ordinance Is A Voter Initiative Protecting Public Health, Safety, The Environment And Native Hawaiian Interests	24
B.	The Plant Protection Act’s Preemption Provision Does Not Preempt Local Regulation of GE Crops	26
1.	The Ordinance Was Not Enacted To Prevent the Introduction Or Dissemination Of Plant Pests And Noxious Weeds	29
2.	APHIS Does Not Classify Any GE Crops As Plant Pests Or Noxious Weeds	32
3.	The Ordinance Does Not Involve Interstate Commerce.....	34
4.	The Ordinance Is Authorized Based On The Exceptions To The Preemption Provision.....	36
i.	The Ordinance Is Consistent With And Does Not Exceed The Regulations Issued By The Secretary.....	36
ii.	There Is A Special Need For Additional Prohibitions Or Restrictions Based On Sound Scientific Data Or A Thorough Risk Assessment	38
5.	The Ordinance Is Not Preempted By Implied Obstacle Preemption	39

6.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Distinguish Between Regulated Articles and Commercial GE Crops	42
C.	The Ordinance Is Not Preempted By State Law Involving The Hawai‘i Department of Agriculture, Nor Does The Ordinance Conflict With The County Charter.....	43
1.	The County Has Express Authority To Adopt The Ordinance Under The Hawai‘i Constitution And Hawaii Revised Statutes § 46-1.5 to Regulate in the Areas of Public Health and the Environment.....	45
2.	There Is No Comprehensive State Statutory Scheme Regulating GE Organisms	46
3.	There Is No Legislative Intent That The State Have “Exclusive” Control Over Regulation of GE Crops	49
4.	The Ordinance Does Not Exceed The Authority Delegated To Maui County Under Its Charter	52
D.	The District Court Erred In Not Allowing A State Court To Decide State Law And By Denying Discovery	54
1.	The District Court Erred In Refusing To Remand The State Court Action.....	54
2.	The District Court Should Have Certified The State Law Issues To The Hawai‘i Supreme Court.....	57
3.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Limited Discovery Before Ruling On Summary Judgment	58
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 222

Federal Cases

Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles, 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....57

Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....23

Bates v. United States, 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....35

Bowman v. Monsanto Co., 133 S. Ct. 1761 (2013)47

Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. v. Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Reservation, 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003)22

California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....36

California Federal S. & L. Assn. v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....36

Cal. Shock Trauma Air Rescue v. State Comp. Ins. Fund, 636 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2011)55

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....52

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Johanns, 451 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Haw. 2006)9

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack, 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....39

Chronologic Simulation v. Sanguinetti, 892 F. Supp. 318 (D. Mass. 1995)56

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)39

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....35

Crowder v. Kitagawa, 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....8

Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist., 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....23

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)40

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States EPA, 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....23, 25

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust., 463 U.S. 1 (1983)39, 52, 56

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....40

Gaus v. Miles, Inc., 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992)54

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....39

Goldstein v. California, 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....36

Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....22

Int’l Ctr. for Tech. Assessment v. Johanns, 473 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....11

Janakes v. United States Postal Serv., 768 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1985).....20, 55

La Chemise Lacoste v. Alligator Co., 506 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1974).....56

Lee v. City of L.A., 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)9

Lockhart v. United States, 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....45

McClellan v. I-Flow Corp., 776 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2015)23, 38, 39

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)22, 24

Metabolife Int’l v. Wornick, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....58

New York v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....24

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)32

Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis, 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)25

Pac. Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190, 222-23 (1983).....30, 31

P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp., 485 U.S. 495 (1988)42

Public Service Com. v. Wycoff Co., 344 U.S. 237 (1952)55

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)24

Richardson v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 802 F. Supp. 326 (D. Haw. 1992).....57

Riordan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

Shell Gulf of Mex. Inc. v. Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc., 771 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2014)55

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....55

United Computer Sys. v. At&T Info. Sys., 298 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Valles v. Ivy Hill Corp., 410 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2005)54

Vasquez v. N. Cnty. Transit Dist., 292 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (U.S. 1991)41

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)22, 23, 25

Unpublished Federal Cases

Geertson Seed Farms v. Johanns, No. C 06–01075 CRB, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14533 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2007).....8

In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig., No. 4:06 MD 1811 CDP, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76435 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2007).....11, 34

State Cases

Big Creek Lumber Co. v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz, 136 P.3d 821 (Cal. 2006).....44

Blake v. Cnty. of Kaua'i Planning Comm'n, 315 P.3d 749 (Haw. 2013).....25

Compare with Hawaii Floriculture and Nursery Ass'n et al. v. County of Hawaii, Civ. No. 14-00267 (November 26, 2014).....42

Hawaii Gov't Emps.' Ass'n v. Maui, 576 P.2d 1029 (Haw. 1978).....44

Ka Pa'akai O Ka 'Aina v. Land Use Comm'n, 7 P.3d 1068 (Haw. 2000)25

Kauai Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm'n of Kaua'i, 324 P.3d 951 (2014).....45

Marsland v. First Hawaiian Bank, 764 P.2d 1228 (Haw. 1988).....45

Pacific Int'l Servs. Corp. v. Hurip, 873 P.2d 88 (Haw. 1994).....*passim*

Richardson v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 868 P.2d 1193 (Haw. 1994).....*passim*

Ruggles v. Yagong, 353 P.3d 953 (Haw. 2015).....43

State v. Bloss, 613 P.2d 354 (Haw. 1980).....52

State v. Ewing, 914 P.2d 549 (Haw. App. 1986)46

Territory of Hawai'i v. Tan, 36 Haw. 32 (1942)53

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 7701*passim*

7 U.S.C. § 7702*passim*

7 U.S.C. § 7712*passim*

7 U.S.C. § 7754*passim*
 7 U.S.C. § 7756*passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 12912
 28 U.S.C. § 13311, 2
 28 U.S.C. § 13671, 2

Federal Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 33032, 33
 7 C.F.R. § 340.0*passim*
 7 C.F.R. § 340.1*passim*
 7 C.F.R. § 340.218, 28
 7 C.F.R. § 340.328
 7 C.F.R. § 340.4*passim*
 7 C.F.R. § 340.6*passim*
 7 C.F.R. Part 36030, 32
 7 C.F.R. § 360.20018
 73 Fed. Reg. 60008 (October 9, 2008)32
 Coordinated Framework for Regulation of Biotechnology, 51 Fed. Reg. 232
 (June 26, 1986)27
